COMMUNITY UTILITIES OF INDIANA INC. LAKE, PORTER, JASPER AND NEWTON COUNTIES, INDIANA

I.U.R.C. No. S-1 Cover Sheet

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES

FOR SEWAGE DISPOSAL SERVICE

COMMUNITY UTILITIES OF INDIANA INC.

500 W. Monroe St., Suite 3600

Chicago, Illinois 60661-3779

Issued Pursuant to

Cause No. 45651

February 1, 2023 Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission Water/Wastewater Division EFFECTIVE

February 1, 2023

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES FOR SEWAGE SERVICE Service Territory Formally Known as Twin Lakes Utilities Inc. and Water Service Company of Indiana (Lake, Porter, Jasper and Newton Counties, Indiana)

Applicability

This schedule applies to all sewage disposal service rendered by Community Utilities of Indiana Inc.

Monthly Rate for All Customers

Meter Size	Charge*
5/8" & 3/4"	\$27.25
1"	65.21
1 1/2"	146.21
2"	254.99
3"	583.96
4"	1,014.14
6"	2,304.69
Unmetered	66.69
Usage Charge (per 1,000 gallons):	\$8.781
Campground Charge per site per Month (for each month April-October)	\$20.43

* Rates adjusted for HEA 1002 (URT Repeal) effective July 1, 2022

* -- Subject to the Infrastructure Improvement Charge in the attached Appendix A.

Issued Pursuant to Cause No. 45651 February 1, 2023 Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission Water/Wastewater Division

EFFECTIVE

July 1, 2024

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission

<u>COMMUNITY UTILITIES OF INDIANA INC.</u> I.U.R.C. No. S-1 <u>LAKE, PORTER, JASPER AND NEWTON COUNTIES, INDIANA</u> Replacement Sheet No. 3

<u>SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES FOR SEWAGE SERVICE</u> Service Territory Formally Known as Twin Lakes Utilities Inc. and Water Service Company of <u>Indiana</u> (Lake, Porter, Jasper, and Newton Counties, Indiana)

Other Charges

Reconnection Charge:

Customers who solely receive wastewater service will be billed the actual cost of disconnection and reconnection, the estimated cost of which will be furnished to the customer with the cut-off notice. Customers who receive water and wastewater service will be assessed a charge of \$54.00.

NSF Check Charge

A charge of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) will be applied to customers whose check is returned by the bank due to non-sufficient funds (one charge per check each time it is returned). \$25.00

New Customer Charge

A charge of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) will be applied to new customers initiating service in new or existing homes or commercial establishments. The New Customer Charge for sewer service will be waived if the same customer pays for the New Customer Charge for water service. \$25.00

Late Payment Charge

Bills for sewage disposal service will be rendered monthly. Bills which remain unpaid for a period of more than seventeen (17) days following the mailing of the bill by the Company shall be delinquent and a late payment charge in the amount of ten percent (10%) on the first three (\$3.00) dollars and three percent (3%) of the excess over three (\$3.00) dollars shall be added to the bill and owed by the customer.

Issued Pursuant to

Cause No. 45651

February 1, 2023 Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission Water/Wastewater Division EFFECTIVE

February 1, 2023 Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission

<u>COMMUNITY UTILITIES OF INDIANA INC.</u> I.U.R.C. No. S-1 <u>LAKE, PORTER, JASPER AND NEWTON COUNTIES, INDIANA</u> Replacement Sheet No. 5

<u>SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES FOR SEWAGE SERVICE</u> Service Territory Formally Known as Twin Lakes Utilities Inc. and Water Service Company of <u>Indiana</u> (Lake, Porter, Jasper, and Newton Counties, Indiana)

Connection Charges

Connection Charge

Customers shall be required to hire a licensed and bonded contractor to install the tap and wastewater line at the customer's expense. In addition, the customer will be responsible for a \$50 inspection fee to cover the costs associated with the Company's inspection of the connection.

Issued Pursuant to

Cause No. 45651

February 1, 2023

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission Water/Wastewater Division EFFECTIVE

February 1, 2023

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission

<u>COMMUNITY UTILITIES OF INDIANA INC.</u> I.U.R.C. No. S-1 <u>LAKE, PORTER, JASPER AND NEWTON COUNTIES, INDIANA</u> Replacement Sheet No. 5

<u>SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES FOR SEWAGE SERVICE</u> Service Territory Formally Known as Twin Lakes Utilities Inc. and Water Service Company of <u>Indiana</u> (Lake, Porter, Jasper, and Newton Counties, Indiana)

Appendix A – Sewer Infrastructure Improvement Charge (SIIC)

The Sewer Infrastructure Improvement Charge (SIIC) set forth on this schedule is applicable where clearly denoted on other rate schedules, and shall be added to the amount billed monthly. Changes to the SIIC shall be occasioned by filings in accordance with Indiana Code Chapter 8-1-31.

SIIC (per month).....\$0.00

Issued Pursuant to

Cause No. 45651

February 1, 2023

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission Water/Wastewater Division EFFECTIVE

February 1, 2023 Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission

<u>COMMUNITY UTILITIES OF INDIANA INC.</u> I.U.R.C. No. S-1 LAKE, PORTER, JASPER AND NEWTON COUNTIES, INDIANA Replacement Sheet No. 6

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES FOR SEWAGE SERVICE Service Territory Formally Known as Twin Lakes Utilities Inc. and Water Service Company of Indiana (Lake, Porter, Jasper and Newton Counties, Indiana)

Rules and Regulations

All sewage disposal service furnished by the Company under this schedule is subject to such rules and regulations of the Company as are on file with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission and in effect from time to time. Any of the Company's rates, rules and regulations may be revised, discontinued or supplemented from time to time, in accordance with applicable law and the rules, regulations and orders of that Commission.

Issued Pursuant to

Cause No. 45651

February 1, 2023

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission Water/Wastewater Division EFFECTIVE

February 1, 2023 Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission